Lao People’'s Democratic Republic
Peace Independence Democracy Unity Prosperity

ADB Grant No.0534-LAO: Northern Rural Infrastructure Development Sector Project

Additional Financing (NRI-AF)

NRI-AF Project Office, DOI, MAF
P.O.Box 811, Ban Phonexay, Xaysettha District,

Vientiane Capital, Lao PDR

Telephone : 856-21-417778
Fax: 856-21417778
E-mail: NPMO.NRI@gmail.com

Date: 4™ December 2019

Publication of Award of Contract for
Contract No NRi-AF-NCB-009

Detailed summary

Project name:

ADB Grant No 0534-LAO (SF): Northern Rural Infrastructure
Development Sector Project-Additional Financing

Package/contract name:

NRI-AF-NCB-009: Nam Lue-Nam Chang irrigation Rehabilitation
in LuangNamtha district, LuangNamtha province

Package value in Procurement
Plan and Engineer’s Estimate
Cost

US$ 1.102.727 and US$ 1.506.000, respectively

Bidding document issued date:

22™ April 2019

Selection and bid method:

National Competitive Bidding and 1 stage, 1envelope

Bid closing and opening date:

16:00 hrs, 24™ May 2019

Number of bid sold and
received:

Nine (9) and Seven (7)

The validity period of the bids:

120 days from 24™ May ta 21™ September 2019 (original date)

- 1% extension of validity: 21" September to 21 October 2019
- 2™ extension of validity: 21% October to 21% November 2019

The validity period of Bid
securing Declaration:

148 days: 24® May 2019 to 18% October 2019

- 1% extension of validity: 18" October to 19™ November 2019
- 2" extension of validity: 19" November to 17" December 2019

Bid Evaluation Report signing
date by EA, ADB’s Approval
date:

3 July 2019, 26" August 2019 and, respectively

EA’s approval and Contract
signing date:

30™ October 2019 and 15" November 2019, respectively

management.

Project Description: The Northern Rural Infrastructure Development Sector Project — Additional Financing
was approved by the Asian Development Bank (ADB) on 31 May 2017. The project impact is improved rural
household incomes in the four northern provinces of Bokeo, Louang-Namtha, Oudomxai, and Phongsali. The
outcome Is increased agricuitural productivity in the four project provinces. There are four oulputs (i)
praductivity-enhancing rural infrastructure constructed and rehabilitated: (i) productivity-and impact
enhancing initiatives adopted; {iii) capacily of national, provincial, and district agencies strengthened o
enable a sector development approach; and (iv) efficient and effective delivery of subprojects and project




Name of Awarded Bidder

Total Contract Price
(LAK)

Quoted Bid Price
(LAK)

Panyathilath Road-Bridge, Building and Irrigation
Construction Co., L.td and Sonexay Construction Sole
Co., Lid as Joint Venture Partner

9.810.739.655 9.810.739.655

Reasons for contract awarded:

The lowest evaluated substantially
responsive bid

Evaluated Bidder {s)

Name of Evaluated Bidder(s)

Quoted Bid Price
(LAK)

Reasons for Rejection of the Bids

1

Chaluernxai Construction
Co., Ltd

12.156.461.138

Bid was failure to comply with (i) Average
Annual Construction Turnover; (i} financial
resource; (iii) Specific construction and
contract management; (iv) construction
experience in key activities.

Sisaketh Construction Sole
Co., Ltd

12.332.635.669

Bid was evaluated as the 3™ rank

Road-Bridge and Irrigation
Construction Co., Ltd

3 [Keovilay Construction- 12.124.636.580  |Bid was failure to comply with (i} Average
Irrigation Co., Ltd Annual Construction Turnover; (ii) financial
resource; (iii} Specific construction and
contract management; (iv) construction
experience in key activities.
4 (Hongfa Charensab Building, [10.117.413.970 |Bid was evaluated as incomplete.

Phinthang Irrigation Arch-
Road and Bridge
Construction Co., Ltd

11.642.047.456
Discounted 2% of
total bid price

Bid was evaluated as the 2" rank

Sengaloun Construction Co.,
Ltd

13.023.565.200

Bid was failure to comply with (i) Networth; (ii)
Average Annual Construction Turnover; (iii)
financial resource; (iv) Specific construction
and contract management; (v) construction
experience in key activities; and (vi) bid validity
was expired.

Sompasong Building Road-
Bridge and lIrrigation
Construction Co., Ltd

12.705.511.487

Bid was evaluated as incomplete

DS Construction and
Building Maintenance Sole
Co., Ltd

11.068.466.916

Bid was evaluated as incomplete

LSM Construction Sote Co.,
Ltd

11.878.116.910
Discounted 15%
of total bid price

Bid was failure to comply with (i) Networth; and
(if) Average Annual Construction Turnover

Prepared by

Phaythoune Phomvixay, Ph.D.
National Project Manager, NRI-AF
Department of Irrigation

Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry



